

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAYUGA NATION,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03179-RCL
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,	)	
	)	Hon. Royce C. Lamberth
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
	)	
	)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Gabriel M. Nugent (DC Bar No. 1005924)  
BARCLAY DAMON LLP  
125 East Jefferson Street  
Syracuse, New York 13202  
Tel.: (315) 425-2836  
Fax: (315) 703-7361  
gnugent@barclaydamon.com

David W. DeBruin (DC Bar No. 337626)  
Zachary C. Schauf (DC Bar No. 1021638)  
Allison M. Tjemsland (DC Bar No. 1720122)  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel.: (202) 639-6000  
Fax: (202) 639-6066  
ddebruin@jenner.com

*Attorneys for the Cayuga Nation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The FBI’s Brief Confirms That The FBI’s Decision Was Contrary To Law. ....3

    A. The Court Should Reject The FBI’s Attempt To Rewrite TLOA’s  
Mandatory Duty Into A Discretionary Grant Of Authority. ....3

    B. The FBI Acted Contrary To Law By Determining That The CNPD Are Not  
“Tribal Justice Officials Serving An Indian Tribe.” .....6

    C. The FBI Acted Contrary To Law By Determining That The Cayuga Nation  
Lacks “Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Country.” .....12

II. The FBI’s Brief Confirms That The FBI’s Decision Was Arbitrary And  
Capricious. ....15

    A. The FBI’s Principal Justifications Are Not Before The Court. ....15

    B. The FBI Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Declining To Follow The  
Decisions Of The Cayuga People And The Department Of The Interior. ....17

    C. The FBI Considered Factors Congress Did Not Intend For It To Consider. ....19

    D. The FBI Has Authority To Address Any Concerns About How The CNPD  
Uses Access To Its Criminal Information Databases. ....21

    E. The FBI’s Arguments About “Extra-Record Evidence” Lack Merit.....23

    F. The Court Should Direct The FBI To Grant The Nation’s Application. ....25

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alturas Indian Rancheria v. Pacific Regional Director*, 54 IBIA 138 (2011) .....12

*Ballard v. District of Columbia*, 813 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....10

*Cayuga Nation v. Campbell*, 140 N.E.3d 479 (N.Y. 2019).....24

*Cayuga Nation v. Tanner*, 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....11

*Cobell v. Babbitt*, 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....2

*Crow Tribal Housing Authority v. United States HUD*, 781 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015).....9

*Department of Commerce v. New York*, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....22

*Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California*, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....15, 16, 17, 24

*Department of the Navy v. Egan*, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....4

*District of Columbia Federation of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe*, 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....20

*EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Authority*, 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001).....9

*Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid*, 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) .....13

*Fort Peck Housing Authority v. United States HUD*, 367 F. App’x 884 (10th Cir. 2010).....9

*Goodface v. Grassrope*, 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983) .....18, 19

*Halverson v. Slater*, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....21

*Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante*, 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....8

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry*, 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....25

*Las Vegas Tribe of Paiute Indians v. Phebus*, 5 F. Supp. 3d 1221 (D. Nev. 2014).....14

*Lockhart v. United States*, 577 U.S. 347 (2016).....13

*Los Angeles Waterkeeper v. Pruitt*, 320 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....20

*Maine Community Health Options v. United States*, 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....4

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....20, 21

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....14

*Means v. Navajo Nation*, 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....14

*Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*, 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....2

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturing Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....19, 20, 23

*National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.*, 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....10

*National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*, 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....8

*National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service*, 254 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Or. 2003).....20

*NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan*, 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....9

*New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe*, 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....8

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....25

*Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center v. Azar*, No. 18-2763, 2020 WL 5816486 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020), *appeal docketed*, No. 20-5350 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 30, 2020) .....16

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*, 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....10

*Ransom v. Babbitt*, 69 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999).....1, 9, 18

*Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Commission*, 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993) .....9

*Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.*, 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....11

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 8-9

*Sierra Club v. Salazar*, 177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016) .....23

*Spirit of Sage Council v. Kempthorne*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2007) .....10

*Union Electric Co. v. EPA*, 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....20

*United States v. Ayers*, 795 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21

*United States v. Cooley*, 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) .....24

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....14

*United States v. Loera*, 952 F. Supp. 2d 862 (D. Ariz. 2013).....14

*Washington, Department of Ecology v. United States EPA*, 752 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1985) .....9

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker*, 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....8

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....25

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....14

25 U.S.C. § 2 .....2, 9, 11

25 U.S.C. § 1301 .....14

34 U.S.C. § 41107(3) .....1, 4, 5, 6, 10, 13, 20, 25

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*Discussion of Draft Legislation to Address Law and Order in Indian Country: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs*, 110th Cong. (2008) (prepared statement of Walter E. Lamar President/CEO, Lamar Associates) .....5

*Tribal Law and Order Act – Five Years Later: How Have the Justice Systems in Indian Country Improved?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs*, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Tracy Toulou, Director Office of Tribal Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice), <https://bit.ly/2UdV0h3>.....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Attorney General Guidelines Stating Principles for Working With Federally Recognized Indian Tribes, 79 Fed. Reg. 73905 (Dec. 12, 2014).....9

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014).....13

Michael J. Bulzomi, *Indian Country and the Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010*, FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin (May 1, 2012), <https://bit.ly/2SNUKia> ..... 3-4

Department of Interior, Interior Organizational Chart, <https://on.doi.gov/3hbq0al> (last visited July 14, 2021) .....12

Department of Justice, *Applying for an Originating Agency Identifier*, Tribal Access Program, <https://bit.ly/3hyPbmb>.....5

Department of Justice, Indian Country Criminal Jurisdictional Chart (Dec. 2010), <https://bit.ly/365RIPI> .....14

Max Greenwood, *One-third of Americans Believe Biden Won Because of Voter Fraud: Poll*, The Hill (June 21, 2021), <https://bit.ly/367pkMT>.....18

Jurisdiction, *Merriam-Webster*, <https://bit.ly/3jyfZFS> (last visited July 14, 2021).....13

Maryland State Board of Elections, *Official 2018 Gubernatorial General Election Results for Governor / Lt. Governor, Governor*, <https://bit.ly/36bRExH> (last updated Dec. 11, 2018) .....18

Memorandum from the Secretary of the Interior, Subject: Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative (June 22, 2021), <https://on.doi.gov/2Tx38JB>.....2

Press Release, Dep’t of Justice, *Department of Justice Announces 10 Tribes to Participate in Initial Phase of Tribal Access Program to Improve Exchange of National Crime Information* (Nov. 5, 2015), <https://bit.ly/3qGf08h> .....8

U.S. Department of Justice *Consultation on the Strengthening Nation-to-Nation Relationships with Tribes and Consultation-related Policy, Framing Paper* (Mar. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3xfAaP> .....9
